
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Request of Rocky Mountain Power for 
Approval of a Utah Fire Fund 
  

 
DOCKET NO. 25-035-61 

 
ORDER GRANTING INTERVENTION  

 
ISSUED: January 30, 2026 

 
 On January 14, 2026, Utah Clean Energy petitioned for leave to intervene in this 

docket. 

 Because no party has objected to the petition and good cause otherwise 

appears to exist, the Public Service Commission (PSC) will grant intervention. 

Intervention is conditioned upon the intervenor’s representatives participating in this 

matter adhering to the Utah Standards of Professionalism and Civility adopted by the 

Utah Supreme Court October 16, 2003. (These may be reviewed at internet web 

address http://www.utcourts.gov/courts/sup/civility.htm or a copy obtained by request 

made to the PSC.) 

 The PSC may condition intervenor’s participation in these proceedings based 

upon such factors as whether intervenor is directly and adversely impacted by issues 

raised in the proceedings; whether intervenor’s interests are adequately represented 

by another party; the number of persons seeking intervention or already intervened; 

and how intervenor’s participation will affect the just, orderly and prompt conduct of 

the proceedings. 
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ORDER 
 

 Leave to intervene is granted to Utah Clean Energy. Intervention is granted as 

described above. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, January 30, 2026. 

 
/s/ Jerry D. Fenn, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ John S. Harvey, Ph.D., Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#343618 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on January 30, 2026, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Max Backlund (max.backlund@pacificorp.com) 
Carla Scarsella (carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Justin Bieber (jbieber@energystrat.com) 
Keirsten Ignjatovic (keirsten@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Michelle Brandt King (mbking@hollandhart.com) 
Austin W. Jensen (awjensen@hollandhart.com) 
Adele Lee (aclee@hollandhart.com) 
Tracy Friel (tlfriel@hollandhart.com) 
Utah Large Customer Group 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@ck.law) 
COHNE KINGHORN 
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Karl Boothman (karl.boothman@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nancy.kelly@westernresources.org) 
Jessica Loeloff (jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
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Lauren R. Barros (LRB@LaurenBarrosLaw.com) 
Lauren Barros Law 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Logan Mitchell (logan@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Jenn Bodine (jbodine@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Josh Craft (josh@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Jennifer Eden (jennifer@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sierra Goodridge (sierra@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Cameron Irmas (cirmas@utah.gov) 
Asami Kobayashi (akobayashi@utah.gov) 
Jennifer Ntiamoah (jntiamoah@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

/s/ Melissa R. Paschal   
Lead Paralegal 
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